
Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 4 September 2025 at 7.30 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall, 
https://www.youtube.com/@epsomandewellBC/playlists 

 
Online access to this meeting is available on YouTube: Link to online broadcast 

 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Planning Committee meeting, on the 
day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 

Councillor Steven McCormick (Chair) 
Councillor Clive Woodbridge (Vice-
Chair) 
Councillor Kate Chinn 
Councillor Neil Dallen 
Councillor Alison Kelly 
 

Councillor Jan Mason 
Councillor Phil Neale 
Councillor Kieran Persand 
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds 
Councillor Chris Watson 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Chief Executive 
 
For further information, please contact democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel:  
01372 732000 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLU1GWtI_OsxUcyTb2u4WGNNV7n-MGYVaZ


 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to observe 
live using free YouTube software. 

A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda. A limited number 
of seats will be available on a first-come first-serve
[...]
anning Committee 

 
 
 



 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held at the Council 

Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 10 July 2025 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Steven McCormick (Chair); Councillor Clive Woodbridge (Vice-Chair); 
Councillors Kate Chinn, Neil Dallen, Julian Freeman (for agenda items 2-8) (as 
nominated substitute for Councillor Alison Kelly), Jan Mason, Phil Neale, 
Kieran Persand and Humphrey Reynolds 
 
In Attendance: Councillor Liz Frost 

Absent: Councillor Alison Kelly and Councillor Chris Watson  
 
Officers present: Justin Turvey (Head of Place Development), Gemma Paterson 
(Planning Development Team Leader), Michael Elford (Principal Lawyer) and Phoebe 
Batchelor (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

The Chair stated that all Members of the Committee had received 
correspondence from the applicant for Bucknills Close on Tuesday the 8th of 
July. The Chair stated that he remained unbiased and maintained an open mind.  

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests were made by Members 
with respect to any items of business to be considered at the meeting. 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Committee confirmed as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Committee held on the 24 April 2025 and authorised the Chair to sign them. 
 

3 6A BUCKNILLS CLOSE, 11A AND 13 WHITEHORSE DRIVE,  

Description: 

Demolition of residential dwelling at 6A Bucknills Close and office building at 13 
Whitehorse Drive and the construction of nine residential units (3 x 2-bed and 6 x 
3-bed) (Class C3) together with car parking, landscaping and access 
arrangements.  

Officer Recommendation: 

Approval, subject to conditions, informatives and S106 legal agreement. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 10 July 2025 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Officer Presentation: 

The 
[...]
 2007 and Policy DM10 of the Development 
Management Policies 2015.  

4. Construction Transport Management Plan  

No development shall commence unless and until a Construction 
Transport Management Plan, to include details of: 

(a) parking for vehicles of site personnel, operatives and visitors 

(b) loading and unloading of plant and materials 

(c) storage of plant and materials 

(d) provision of boundary hoarding behind any visibility zones 

(e) measures to prevent the deposit of materials on the highway 

(f) before and after construction condition surveys of the highway and 
a commitment to fund the repair of any damage caused 

(g) no HGV movements to or from the site shall take place between 
the hours of 08:00 and 9.00 am and 3.00 pm and 4.30 pm nor shall 
the contractor permit any HGVs associated with the development 
at the site to be laid up or waiting on Whitehorse Drive, Dorking 
Road or Ebbisham Road during these times 

(h) on-site turning for construction vehicles (or measures for traffic 
management) 

has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Only the approved details shall be implemented during the 
construction of the development. 

Reason: In order for the development not to prejudice highway safety nor 
cause inconvenience to other highway users in accordance with the 
objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework 2024, and to satisfy 
policies DM35 and DM36 of the Development Management Policies 2015 
and Policy CS16 of the Core Strategy 2007. 

5. SuDS Scheme  

The development hereby permitted shall not commence until details of the 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 10 July 2025 5 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

design of a surface water drainage scheme have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The design must 
satisfy the SuDS Hierarchy and be compliant with the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2024 and the a
[...]
n 
appropriate landscape scheme in the interests of the visual amenities of 
the locality in accordance with Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy (2007) and 
Policies DM5 and DM9 of the Development Management Policies 2015. 

Pre Occupation Conditions  

9. Transport Mitigation  

The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless and 
until a scheme to improve highway/transportation matters in the following 
areas: 

 Access surfacing materials (including a footway painted onto the 
carriage surface) and location, external lighting and provision of 
signage within the site to notify all users that separate pedestrian 
and vehicular access is not possible, and that the access road is 
shared use. 

 Retention of the passing place located on the private access road 
on the eastern side of the site, adjacent to No. 13b. 

shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The agreed scheme shall be implemented prior to first 
occupation. 

Reason: In recognition of Section 9 'Promoting Sustainable Transport' of 
the National Planning Policy Framework 2024 an in meeting its objectives, 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 10 July 2025 7 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

as well as and to satisfy policies DM35 and DM36 of the Development 
Management Policies 2015. 

10. Parking/Turning  

The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless and 
until space has been laid out within the site in accordance with the 
approved plans for vehicles to be parked and for vehicles to turn so that 
they may enter and leave the site in forward gear. Thereafter the parking 
and turning areas shall be retained and maintained for their designated 
purposes. 

Reason: In order for the development not to prejudice highway safety nor 
cause inconvenience to other highway users in accordance with the 
objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework 2024, and to satisfy 
policies DM35 and DM36 of the Development Management Policies 2015 
and Policy CS16 of the Core Strategy 2007. 

11. Electric Vehicle Charging Points  

The development hereby approved shall not be occupied unless and until 
each of the proposed dwellings are provided with a fast charge socket 
(current minimum requirements - 7 kw Mode 3 with Type 2 connector - 
230v AC 32 Amp single phase dedicated supply) in accordance with a 
scheme to be submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority and thereafter retained and maintained to the satisfaction of the 
Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: In recognition of Section 9 'Promoting Sustainable Transport' of 
the National Planning Policy Framework 2024 an in meeting its objectives, 
as well as and to satisfy policies DM35 and DM36 of the Development 
Management Policies 2015. 

12.  Cycle Store Details  

The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless and 
until facilities for the secure, covered parking of bicycles within the 
development have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority, and thereafter the said approved facilities shall be 
provided prior to first occupation and retained and maintained to the 
satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: In recognition of Section 9 'Promoting Sustainable Transport' of 
the NPPF 2023 an in meeting its objectives, as well as and to satisfy 
policies DM35 and DM36 of the Development Management Policies 2015. 

13. Solar Panels Details 

The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless and 
until details of the provision of solar panels within the development have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 10 July 2025 8 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Authority, and thereafter the said approved panels shall be provided prior 
to first occupation and retained, maintained and replaced where 
necessary.
[...]
1. Positive and Proactive Discussion 

In dealing with the application the Council has implemented the 
requirement in the National Planning Policy Framework to work with the 
applicant in a positive and proactive way.  We have made available 
detailed advice in the form or our statutory policies in the Core Strategy, 
Supplementary Planning Documents, Planning Briefs and other informal 
written guidance, as well as offering a full pre-application advice service, 
in order to ensure that the applicant has been given every opportunity to 
submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably.  

2. Building Control 

Your attention is drawn to the need to comply with the relevant provisions 
of the Building Regulations, the Building Acts and other related legislation.  
These cover such works as - the demolition of existing buildings, the 
erection of a new building or structure, the extension or alteration to a 

Page 13

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 10 July 2025 10 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

building, change of use of buildings, installation of services, underpinning 
works, and fire safety/means of escape works.  Notice of intention to 
demolish existing buildings must be given to the Council’s Building Control 
Service at least 6 weeks before work starts.  A completed application form 
together with detailed plans must be submitted for approval before any 
building work is commenced. 

3. Party Wall Agreement 

The Party Wall Act 1996 requires a building owner to notify, and obtain 
formal agreement from, any adjoining owner, where the building owner 
proposes to: 

 carry out work to an existing party wall. 

 build on the boundary with a neighbouring property. 

 in some circumstances, carry out groundworks within 6 metres 
of an adjoining building. 

Notification and agreements under this Act are the responsibility of the 
building owner and are quite separate from Building Regulations, or 
Planning Cont
[...]
5m height, and preferably with a 5m 
clearance between the host building and other buildings or obstructions. 
Where possible avoid siting them above windows or doors. Swift bricks 
should be used unless these are not practical due to the nature of 
construction, in which case alternative designs of suitable swift boxes 
should be provided in their place. 

18. Changes to the Approved Plans 

Page 16

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 10 July 2025 13 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Should there be any change from the approved drawings during the build 
of the development, this may require a fresh planning application if the 
changes differ materially from the approved details. Non-material changes 
may be formalised by way of an application under s.96A Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.  

19. Naming and Numbering 

The applicant is advised to contact Epsom and Ewell Borough Council at 
an early stage to discuss naming and numbering of the development. 
Refer to 01372 732000 or https://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/street-naming-
and-numbering for further information. 

20. CIL Liable Development 

This form of development is considered liable for the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL). CIL is a non-negotiable charge on new 
developments which involve the creation of 100m2 or more of gross 
internal floorspace or involve the creation of a new dwelling, even when 
this is below 100m2. The levy is charged at £125/m2, index linked and is 
charged on the net additional floorspace generated by a development.  

The Liability Notice issued by Epsom and Ewell Borough Council will state 
the current chargeable amount. A revised Liability Notice will be issued if 
this amount changes. Anyone can formally assume liability to pay, but if 
no one does so then liability will rest with the landowner.  

A Commencement Notice must be submitted to the local planning 
authority prior to the commencement of development in order to ensure 
compliance with 
[...]
 Care Home use.  
However, exceptional circumstances exist through the demonstration that 
the building is no longer fit for purpose and that there is no longer a need 
for the use.  Limited weight is therefore afforded to this adverse social 
impact. 

 
22.12. Conclusion 
 
22.13. Overall, whilst there are adverse effects in respect of this application,  

these would not significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits,  
when assessed against the policies in the Framework taken as a whole,  
or where specific policies in the Framework indicate that development  
should be restricted. The application is therefore recommended for  
approval 

 
 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee Planning Application 
Number: 25/00504/FUL 

 
04 September 2025  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
Approval, subject to the following conditions and informatives: 
 

CONDITIONS 
 
1) Timescale 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three years from the 
date of this decision. 
 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended). 
 
2) Approved Plans 
 
Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority, the development 
hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following plans: 
 
PR-ELD-06 Site Location Plan  
PR-ELD-05 Block Plan and Parking Layout 
PR-ELD-01 Existing and Proposed Grnd and Bsmnt 
PR-ELD-02 Existing and Proposed 1st and 2nd Fl Plans 
PR-ELD-03 Existing and Proposed Front and Rear Elevations 
PR-ELD-04 Existing and Proposed Side Elevations 
 
Reason: For avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out in 
accordance with the approved plans to comply with Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy 
2007. 
 
3) Car Parking Management Plan  
 
Within one month of the date of this of this decision a Car Park Management Plan 
must be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
The plan shall include the following measures: 
 

 Details of separate parking allocation for the HMO use and the Hotel use 

 Details for the parking of delivery vehicles  

 Details of the management and enforcement measures to prevent 
misuse/indiscriminate parking 

 
The measures shall be implemented in full within one month of the agreed details 
and be retained as such thereafter. 
 
Reason: For the development not to prejudice highway safety nor cause  
inconvenience to other highway users in accordance with the objectives of the  
NPPF 2024, and to satisfy policies DM35 and DM36 of the Development  
Management Policies 2015 and Policy CS16 of the Core Strategy 2007. 
 

Page 46

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee Planning Application 
Number: 25/00504/FUL 

 
04 September 2025  

 
4) Parking and Turning 
 
Within three months of the date of this decision parking shall be laid out within the 
site in accordance with the approved plans for vehicles to be parked and for vehicles 
to turn so that they may enter and leave the site in forward gear. Thereafter the 
parking and turning areas shall be retained and maintained for their designated 
purposes. 
 
Reason: In order for the development not to prejudice highway safety nor cause 
inconvenience to other highway users in accordance with the objectives of the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2024, and to satisfy policies DM35 and DM36 of 
the Development Management Policies 2015 and Policy CS16 of the Core Strategy 
2007. 
 
5) Cycle Store Details  
 
Within one month of the date of this decision facilities for high quality, secure, lit and 
covered parking for a minimum of 22 bicycles and the provision of a charging point 
with timer for e-bikes by said facilities have been provided within the development 
site in accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the said approved facilities shall be provided 
within three months of the date of the approved scheme and retained and 
maintained in Accordance with the approved details to the satisfaction of the Local 
Planning Authority. Where communal storage areas are provided, 20% of all bikes 
(including disabled and adaptive cycles) should be able to be charged at any one 
time. 5% of communal cycle storage spaces should cater for disabled/adaptive 
cycles.  
 
Reason: In recognition of Section 9 'Promoting Sustainable Transport' of the  
National Planning Policy Framework 2024 an in meeting its objectives, as  
well as and to satisfy policies DM35 and DM36 of the Development  
Management Policies 2015. 
 
6) Electric Vehicle Charging Points  
 
Within one month of the date of this decision each of the proposed parking spaces 
shall be provided with a fast-charge Electric Vehicle charging point (current minimum 
requirements - 7 kw Mode 3 with Type 2 connector- 230v AC 32 Amp single phase 
dedicated supply) in accordance with a scheme to be submitted and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Thereafter the said approved facilities shall 
be provided within three months of the date of the approved scheme and retained 
and maintained in accordance with the approved details to the satisfaction of the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: In recognition of Section 9 'Promoting Sustainable Transport' of the  
National Planning Policy Framework 2024 an in meeting its objectives, as well as 
and to satisfy policies DM35 and DM36 of the Development Management Policies 
2015. 
 
7) Outdoor Event Restrictions (Hotel Use) 

Page 47

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee Planning Application 
Number: 25/00504/FUL 

 
04 September 2025  

 
 
Outdoor events associated with the hotel use hereby permitted shall not take place 
between the hours of 22:00 – 08:00 Monday to Sunday, unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of the adjoining residential 
properties in accordance with Policy DM10 of the Development Management 
Policies Document 2015. 
 
8) No Outdoor Music/Amplification (Hotel Use) 
 
No outdoor music (amplified or otherwise) or outdoor amplification associated the 
hotel use hereby permitted shall take place unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of the adjoining residential 
properties in accordance with Policy DM10 of the Development Management 
Policies Document 2015. 
 

INFORMATIVES 
 
1) Positive and Proactive Discussion 
 
In dealing with the application the Council has implemented the requirement in the 
National Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and 
proactive way. We have made available detailed advice in the form or our statutory 
policies in the Core Strategy, Supplementary Planning Documents, Planning Briefs 
and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre-application advice 
service, in order to ensure that the applicant has been given every opportunity to 
submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably 
 
2) Changes to the Approved Plans 
 
Should there be any change from the approved drawings during the build of the 
development, this may require a fresh planning application if the changes differ 
materially from the approved details. Non-material changes may be formalised by 
way of an application under s.96A Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  
 
3) CIL Liable Development 
 
This form of development is considered liable for the Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL). CIL is a non-negotiable charge on new developments which involve the 
creation of a new dwelling.  
 
The Liability Notice issued by Epsom and Ewell Borough Council will state the 
current chargeable amount. A revised Liability Notice will be issued if this amount 
changes. Anyone can formally assume liability to pay, but if no one does so then 
liability will rest with the landowner.  
 

Page 48

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee Planning Application 
Number: 25/00504/FUL 

 
04 September 2025  

 
A Commencement Notice must be submitted to the Local Planning Authority prior to 
the commencement of development in order to ensure compliance with the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations. 
 
 
 
4) Licensing  

 
The applicant is reminded of their duty to satisfy all required legislation relating to a 
licensed HMO/Hotel premises.  
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50



Planning Committee Upcoming Applications  
4 September 2025  

 

Upcoming applications 
 

UPCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 

Report Summary of Likely Applications to be Heard at Planning 
Committee 

Period September 2025 onwards 

Author Simon Taylor, Head of Development Management and 
Planning Enforcement  

Date of Report 25/08/2025 

 

SUMMARY 
 
App No Address Proposal Reason Likely 

Meeting 

25/00368
/FUL 

Swail House, Ashley 
Road, Epsom 

Flat buildings for 
48 dwellings 

Major 
Development 

October 

25/00846
/OUT 

North of Langley 
Bottom Farm, Epsom 

110 dwellings 
(outline) 

Major 
Development 

November 

 

 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	3 The Elders, Epsom Road, Ewell, Surrey, KT17 1JT
	4 Upcoming applications



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held at the Council 

Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 4 September 2025 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Steven McCormick (Chair); Councillor Clive Woodbridge (Vice-Chair); 
Councillors Kate Chinn, Neil Dallen, Alison Kelly, Jan Mason, Phil Neale, 
Humphrey Reynolds and Chris Watson 
 
Absent: Councillor Kieran Persand  
 
Officers present: Simon Taylor (Head of Development Management and Planning 
Enforcement), Gemma Paterson (Planning Development Team Leader), James Tong 
(Solicitor) and Dan Clackson (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

The Elders, Epsom Road, Ewell, Surrey, KT17 1JT 

Councillor Clive Woodbridge, Other Interest: Councillor Clive Woodbridge stated 
that he had called-in the application as he believed it warranted consideration by 
the Planning Committee for the reasons set out in the report. He stated that he 
was in no way predetermined on the matter and maintained an open mind. 
 

9 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Committee is confirmed as a true record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 10 July 2025 and authorised the Chair to sign them. 
 

10 THE ELDERS, EPSOM ROAD, EWELL, SURREY, KT17 1JT  

Description: 

Change of use of vacant care home to Hotel/HMO 

Officer Recommendation: 

Approval, subject to conditions and informatives. 

Officer Presentation: 

The Committee received a presentation on the application from the Planning 
Development Team Leader. 



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 4 September 2025 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Decision: 

Following Committee consideration, the Head of Development Management and 
Planning Enforcement advised the Committee that, in order to address the 
potential parking implications resulting from possible fluctuation between hotel 
and HMO use, an additional condition would be advisable to limit the existing 
uses under the current provision so that any fluctuation between hotel/HMO use 
could be reviewed under a new application or a variation. 

Subsequently, Councillor Neil Dallen proposed that the Officer recommendation 
be amended by way of an additional condition, as follows: 

The use hereby permitted is to be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans. The house of multiple occupancy (HMO) use is to be 
limited to 8 rooms, with a maximum occupancy of 12 persons. 

Councillor Phil Neale seconded the proposal. The Committee voted unanimously 
in favour of the motion. 

Subsequently, Councillor Neil Dallen proposed a motion to agree the Officer 
recommendation, as amended. The motion was seconded by Councillor Alison 
Kelly. The Committee resolved (8 for and the Chair not voting) to: 

Approve the application, subject to the following conditions and 
informatives: 

Conditions: 

(1) Timescale 

The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three 
years from the date of this decision. 

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended). 

(2) Approved Plans 

Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority, the 
development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans: 

PR-ELD-06 Site Location Plan 

PR-ELD-05 Block Plan and Parking Layout 

PR-ELD-01 Existing and Proposed Grnd and Bsmnt 

PR-ELD-02 Existing and Proposed 1st and 2nd Fl Plans 

PR-ELD-03 Existing and Proposed Front and Rear Elevations 



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 4 September 2025 3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

PR-ELD-04 Existing and Proposed Side Elevations 

Reason: For avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is 
carried out in accordance with the approved plans to comply with Policy 
CS5 of the Core Strategy 2007. 

(3) Car Parking Management Plan 

Within one month of the date of this of this decision a Car Park 
Management Plan must be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  

The plan shall include the following measures: 

Details of separate parking allocation for the HMO use and the Hotel use 

Details for the parking of delivery vehicles 

Details of the management and enforcement measures to prevent 
misuse/indiscriminate parking 

The measures shall be implemented in full within one month of the agreed 
details and be retained as such thereafter. 

Reason: For the development not to prejudice highway safety nor cause 
inconvenience to other highway users in accordance with the objectives of 
the NPPF 2024, and to satisfy policies DM35 and DM36 of the 
Development Management Policies 2015 and Policy CS16 of the Core 
Strategy 2007. 

(4) Parking and Turning 

Within three months of the date of this decision parking shall be laid out 
within the site in accordance with the approved plans for vehicles to be 
parked and for vehicles to turn so that they may enter and leave the site in 
forward gear. Thereafter the parking and turning areas shall be retained 
and maintained for their designated purposes. 

Reason: In order for the development not to prejudice highway safety nor 
cause inconvenience to other highway users in accordance with the 
objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework 2024, and to satisfy 
policies DM35 and DM36 of the Development Management Policies 2015 
and Policy CS16 of the Core Strategy 2007. 

(5) Cycle Store Details 

Within one month of the date of this decision facilities for high quality, 
secure, lit and covered parking for a minimum of 22 bicycles and the 
provision of a charging point with timer for e-bikes by said facilities have 
been provided within the development site in accordance with a scheme 
to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 4 September 2025 4 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Authority. Thereafter the said approved facilities shall be provided within 
three months of the date of the approved scheme and retained and 
maintained in Accordance with the approved details to the satisfaction of 
the Local Planning Authority. Where communal storage areas are 
provided, 20% of all bikes (including disabled and adaptive cycles) should 
be able to be charged at any one time. 5% of communal cycle storage 
spaces should cater for disabled/adaptive cycles. 

Reason: In recognition of Section 9 'Promoting Sustainable Transport' of 
the National Planning Policy Framework 2024 an in meeting its objectives, 
as well as and to satisfy policies DM35 and DM36 of the Development 
Management Policies 2015. 

(6) Electric Vehicle Charging Points 

Within one month of the date of this decision each of the proposed 
parking spaces shall be provided with a fast-charge Electric Vehicle 
charging point (current minimum requirements - 7 kw Mode 3 with Type 2 
connector- 230v AC 32 Amp single phase dedicated supply) in 
accordance with a scheme to be submitted and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  Thereafter the said approved facilities shall be 
provided within three months of the date of the approved scheme and 
retained and maintained in accordance with the approved details to the 
satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: In recognition of Section 9 'Promoting Sustainable Transport' of 
the National Planning Policy Framework 2024 an in meeting its objectives, 
as well as and to satisfy policies DM35 and DM36 of the Development 
Management Policies 2015. 

(7) Outdoor Event Restrictions (Hotel Use) 

Outdoor events associated with the hotel use hereby permitted shall not 
take place between the hours of 22:00 – 08:00 Monday to Sunday, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of the adjoining 
residential properties in accordance with Policy DM10 of the Development 
Management Policies Document 2015. 

(8) No Outdoor Music/Amplification (Hotel Use) 

No outdoor music (amplified or otherwise) or outdoor amplification 
associated the hotel use hereby permitted shall take place unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of the adjoining 
residential properties in accordance with Policy DM10 of the Development 
Management Policies Document 2015. 

 



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 4 September 2025 5 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

(9) Occupation Restriction 

The use hereby permitted is to be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans. The house of multiple occupancy (HMO) use is to be 
limited to 8 rooms, with a maximum occupancy of 12 persons. 

Reason: To ensure that the development is maintained in a manner that 
does not prejudice highway safety or cause inconvenience to other 
highway users or neighbouring properties in accordance with Section 9 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework 2024, Policy CS16 of the Core 
Strategy 2007 and Policies DM8, DM10, DM35 and DM37 of the 
Development Management Policies 2015. 

Informatives: 

(1) Positive and Proactive Discussion 

In dealing with the application the Council has implemented the 
requirement in the National Planning Policy Framework to work with the 
applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have made available 
detailed advice in the form or our statutory policies in the Core Strategy, 
Supplementary Planning Documents, Planning Briefs and other informal 
written guidance, as well as offering a full pre-application advice service, 
in order to ensure that the applicant has been given every opportunity to 
submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably 

(2) Changes to the Approved Plans 

Should there be any change from the approved drawings during the build 
of the development, this may require a fresh planning application if the 
changes differ materially from the approved details. Non-material changes 
may be formalised by way of an application under s.96A Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

(3) CIL Liable Development 

This form of development is considered liable for the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL). CIL is a non-negotiable charge on new 
developments which involve the creation of a new dwelling. 

The Liability Notice issued by Epsom and Ewell Borough Council will state 
the current chargeable amount. A revised Liability Notice will be issued if 
this amount changes. Anyone can formally assume liability to pay, but if 
no one does so then liability will rest with the landowner. 

A Commencement Notice must be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority prior to the commencement of development in order to ensure 
compliance with the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations. 

 



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 4 September 2025 6 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

(4) Licensing 

The applicant is reminded of their duty to satisfy all required legislation 
relating to a licensed HMO/Hotel premises.  

 
11 UPCOMING APPLICATIONS  

The Committee received a report providing a summary of likely applications to be 
heard at Planning Committee. 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.19 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR STEVEN MCCORMICK (CHAIR) 


